
Table III-53.  Composition of Labor Market Areas—Mid-Atlantic Study Area 
State Labor Market Area Counties, Cities and Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSA’s) 

Atlantic City MSA Atlantic County 
Ocean City MSA Cape May County 
Vineland, Millville, Bridgeton MSA Cumberland County 

New 
Jersey 

Philadelphia, Camden, Wilmington MSA Burlington County, Camden County, Gloucester County, Salem County, New Castle 
County, DE 

Dover MSA Kent County Delaware 
Seaford MSA Sussex County 
Cambridge MSA Dorchester County 
Salisbury MSA Somerset County, Wicomico County 
Ocean Pines MSA Worcester County 
Caroline County  
Easton MSA Talbot County 
Kent County  
Baltimore-Towson MSA Carroll County, Harford County, Howard County, Queen Anne’s County, Baltimore 

County, Baltimore city, Anne Arundel County 
Lexington Park MSA St. Mary’s County 

Maryland 
 

Washington, Arlington, Alexandria MSA Calvert County, Charles County, Frederick County, Montgomery County, Prince 
George’s County 

Accomack-Northampton Accomack County, Northampton County 
Northumberland County  
Westmoreland County  
King George County  
Lancaster County  
Virginia Beach, Norfolk, Newport News 
MSA 

Chesapeake city, Gloucester County, Hampton city, Isle of Wight County, James City 
County, Mathews County, Newport News city, Norfolk city, Poquoson city, Portsmouth 
city, Suffolk city, Surry County, Virginia Beach city, Williamsburg city, York County, 
Currituck County, NC 

Richmond MSA Amelia County, Caroline County, Charles City County, Chesterfield County, Colonial 
Heights city, Cumberland County, Dinwiddie County, Goochland County, Hanover 
County, Henrico County, Hopewell city, King and Queen County, King William County, 
Louisa County, New Kent County, Petersburg city, Powhatan County, Prince George 
County, Richmond city, Sussex County 

Richmond County  
Essex County  

Virginia 

Southampton-Franklin Franklin city, Southampton County 
Source:  U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, May 2005 



Table III-54.  Demographic Characteristics of the Population of the Mid-Atlantic Area, By State and Labor Market Area 

Labor Market Area 
Population 

(2004 Estimate) 

Population 
Change 

1990-2000 
% Over 65 

Years of Age % Minority 
Per Capita 

Income 

% Below 
Poverty 

Level 
Persons/  

Square Mile 
NEW JERSEY 8,698,879 3.4 13.2 27.4 27,006 8.5 1,134.4
Atlantic City MSA 
Atlantic County 

 
268,693

 
12.6

 
13.6

 
31.6

 
21,034

 
10.5

 
450.1

Ocean City MSA 
Cape May County 

 
100,758

 
7.6

 
20.2

 
8.4

 
24,172

 
8.6

 
401.0

Vineland, Millville, 
Bridgeton MSA 
Cumberland County 

 
 

151,183

 
 

6.1

 
 

13.0

 
 

34.1

 
 

17,376

 
 

15.0

 
 

299.3
Philadelphia, Camden, 
Wilmington MSA 
Burlington County 
Camden County 
Gloucester County 
Salem County 
New Castle County, DE 

 
 

449,685 
516,282 
271,806 

65,346 
519,396

 
 

7.2 
1.2 

10.7 
-1.5 
3.8

 
 

12.6 
12.5 
11.7 
14.5 
11.6

 
 

21.6 
29.1 
12.9 
18.8 
26.9

 
 

26,339 
22,354 
22,708 
20,874 
25,413

 
 

4.7 
10.4 

6.2 
9.5 
8.4

 
 

526.2
2289.4

784.3
190.3

1,173.6
DELAWARE 830,364 17.6 13.0 25.4 23,305 9.2 401.1
Dover MSA 
Kent County 

 
138,752

 
14.1

 
11.7

 
26.5

 
18,662

 
10.7

 
214.8

Seaford MSA 
Sussex County 

 
172,216

 
38.3

 
18.5

 
19.7

 
20,328

 
10.5

 
167.1

MARYLAND 5,558,058 10.8 11.3 36.0 25,614 8.5 541.9
Cambridge MSA 
Dorchester County 

 
30,912

 
1.4

 
17.7

 
30.6

 
18,929

 
13.8

 
55.0

Salisbury MSA 
Somerset County 
Wicomico County 

 
25,863 
88,782

 
5.6 

13.9

 
14.2 
12.8

 
43.6 
27.4

 
15,965 
19,171

 
20.1 
12.8

 
75.6

224.4



Table III-54.  Demographic Characteristics of the Population of the Mid-Atlantic Area, By State and Labor Market Area (Continued) 

Labor Market Area 
Population 

(2004 estimate) 

Population 
Change 

1990-2000 
% Over 65 

Years of Age % Minority 
Per Capita 

Income 

% Below 
Poverty 

Level 
Persons/  

Square Mile 
MARYLAND (cont.) 
Ocean Pines MSA 
Worcester County 

 
48,974

 
32.9

 
20.1

 
18.8

 
22,505

 
9.6

 
98.4

Caroline County 31,058 10.1 13.5 18.3 17,275 11.7 93.0
Easton MSA 
Talbot County 

 
35,017

 
10.7

 
20.4

 
18.0

 
28,164

 
8.3

 
125.6

Kent County 19,582 7.6 19.3 20.4 21,573 13.0 68.7
Baltimore-Towson 
MSA 
Carroll County 
Harford County 
Howard County 
Queen Anne’s County 
Baltimore County 
Baltimore City 
Anne Arundel County 

 
 

166,159 
235,594 
266,738 

45,078 
780,821 
636,251 
508,572

 
 

22.3 
20.0 
32.3 
19.5 

9.0 
-11.5 
14.6

 
 

10.8 
10.1 

7.5 
12.9 
14.6 
13.2 
10.0

 
 

4.3 
13.2 
25.7 
11.0 
25.6 
68.4 
18.8

 
 

23,829 
24,232 
32,402 
26,364 
26,167 
16,978 
27,578

 
 

3.8 
4.9 
3.9 
6.3 
6.5 

22.9 
5.1

 
 

336.0
496.4
983.3
109.0

1260.1
8,058.4

1,117.20
Lexington Park MSA 
St. Mary’s County 

 
94,921

 
13.5

 
9.1

 
18.4

 
22,662

 
7.2

 
238.6

Washington, 
Arlington, Alexandria 
MSA 
Calvert County 
Charles County 
Frederick County 
Montgomery County 
Prince George’s County 

 
 

 
86,474 

135,807 
217,653 
921,690 
842,967

 
 

 
45.1 
19.2 
30.0 
14.5 
10.9

 
 

 
8.9 
7.8 
9.6 

11.2 
7.7

 
 

 
16.1 
31.5 
10.7 
35.2 
73.0

 
 

 
25,410 
24,285 
25,404 
35,684 
23,360

 
 

 
4.4 
5.5 
4.5 
5.4 
7.7

 
 

346.5
261.5
294.6

1,762.5
1,651.1



Table III-54.  Demographic Characteristics of the Population of the Mid-Atlantic Area, By State and Labor Market Area (Continued) 

Labor Market Area 
Population 

(2004 estimate) 

Population 
Change 

1990-2000 
% Over 65 

Years of Age % Minority 
Per Capita 

Income 

% Below 
Poverty 

Level 
Persons/  

Square Mile 
VIRGINIA 7,459,827 14.4 11.2 27.7 23,975 9.6 178.8
Accomack-
Northampton 
Accomack County 
Northampton County 

 
 

39,358 
13,303

 
 

20.8 
0.2

 
 

16.7 
21.2

 
 

35.6 
46.7

 
 

16,309 
16,591

 
 

18.0 
20.5

 
 

84.1
63.1

Northumberland 
County 

 
12,893

 
16.5

 
26.2

 
27.8

 
22,917

 
12.3

 
63.7

Westmoreland County 17,039 8.0 19.0 34.6 19,473 14.7 72.9
King George County 19,355 24.2 9.6 22.3 21,562 5.6 n/a
Lancaster County 12,030 6.2 28.5 30.1 24,663 12.5 86.9
Virginia Beach, 
Norfolk, Newport 
News MSA 
Chesapeake city 
Gloucester County 
Hampton city 
Isle of Wight County 
James City County 
Mathews County 
Newport News city 
Norfolk city 
Poquoson city 
Portsmouth city 
Suffolk city 
Surry County 
Virginia Beach city 
Williamsburg city 
York County 
Currituck County, NC 

 
 
 

210,834 
37,262 

146,878 
32,774 
55,502 

9,226 
181,647 
241,727 

11,700 
99,617 
73,515 

6,970 
439,467 

11,465 
60,885 
22,067

 
 
 

31.1 
15.4 

9.5 
18.7 
38.3 
10.3 

5.1 
-10.3 

5.1 
-3.2 
22.1 
11.1 

8.2 
3.4 

32.7 
32.4

 
 
 

9.0 
11.8 
10.3 
12.2 
16.8 
21.6 
10.1 
10.9 
11.4 
13.8 
11.4 
14.1 

8.4 
11.7 

9.1 
12.0

 
 
 

33.1 
13.3 
50.5 
28.9 
18.0 
12.7 
46.5 
51.6 

3.7 
54.2 
46.2 
53.1 
28.6 
20.5 
20.0 

9.6

 
 
 

20,949 
19,990 
19,774 
20,235 
29,256 
23,610 
17,843 
17,372 
25,336 
16,507 
18,836 
16,682 
22,365 
18,483 
24,560 
19,908

 
 
 

7.3 
7.7 

11.3 
8.3 
6.4 
6.0 

13.8 
19.4 

4.5 
16.2 
13.2 
10.8 

6.5 
18.3 

3.5 
10.7

 
 
 

584.6
160.6

2,828.0
94.1

336.6
107.5

2,637.9
4,362.8

745.4
3,032.7

159.2
24.5

1,712.7
1,404.1

532.9
69.5



Table III-54.  Demographic Characteristics of the Population of the Mid-Atlantic Area, By State and Labor Market Area (Continued) 

Labor Market Area 
Population 

(2004 estimate) 

Population 
Change 

1990-2000 
% Over 65 

Years of Age % Minority 
Per Capita 

Income 

% Below 
Poverty 

Level 
Persons/  

Square Mile 
VIRGINIA (cont.) 
Richmond MSA 
Amelia County 
Caroline County 
Charles City County 
Chesterfield County 
Colonial Heights city 
Cumberland County 
Dinwiddie County 
Goochland County 
Hanover County 
Henrico County 
King & Queen County 
King William County 
Louisa County 
New Kent County 
Petersburg city 
Powhatan County 
Prince George County 
Richmond city 
Sussex County 

 
11,929 
24,019 

7,120 
282,925 

17,511 
9,178 

25,173 
18,753 
96,054 

276,479 
6,775 

13,334 
28,802 
15,552 
33,091 
25,866 
34,313 

194,729 
11,914

 
29.7 
15.1 
10.3 
24.0 

5.2 
15.2 
10.1 
19.1 
36.4 
20.4 

5.4 
20.5 
26.1 
28.6 
-9.0 
46.0 
20.7 
-2.4 
22.0

 
13.3 
12.9 
12.6 

8.1 
18.6 
14.8 
12.2 
12.5 
10.6 
12.4 
16.4 
11.7 
12.9 

9.4 
15.6 

8.4 
7.3 

13.2 
13.4

 
29.4 
37.4 
64.3 
23.3 
10.9 
39.6 
35.4 
27.3 
11.7 
31.1 
38.8 
26.2 
23.5 
19.7 
81.5 
18.5 
39.1 
61.7 
63.6

 
18,858 
18,342 
19,182 
25,286 
23,659 
15,103 
19,122 
29,105 
25,120 
26,410 
17,236 
21,928 
19,479 
22,893 
15,989 
24,104 
20,196 
20,337 
14,670

 
8.4 
9.4 

10.6 
4.5 
5.5 

15.1 
9.3 
6.9 
3.6 
6.2 

10.9 
5.5 

10.2 
4.9 

19.6 
5.7 
8.0 

21.4 
16.1

 
32.0
41.5
37.9

610.5
2,260.3

30.2
48.7
59.3

n/a
1,101.8

21.0
47.7
51.5
64.2

1,474.6
85.6

124.4
3,292.6

25.5
Richmond County 8,990 21.1 17.7 35.2 16,675 15.4 46.0
Essex County 10,339 15.0 17.3 42.0 17,994 11.2 38.8
Southampton-Franklin 
Franklin city 
Southampton County 

 
8,471 

17,585

 
-0.5 
2.7

 
18.4 
14.2

 
54.3 
44.0

 
18,573 
16,930

 
19.8 
14.6

 
999.2
29.2

Source:  U.S. Census Bureau (2000):  2000 Census of Population and Housing, 1990 Census of Population and Housing, Small Area Income and 
Poverty Estimates 
MSA – Metropolitan Statistical Area 



Table III-55.  Population Projections for the Mid-Atlantic Area, 2000-2030, By State 

State 
Census 

2000 
Projected 

2005 
Projected 

2010 
Projected 

2015 
Projected 

2020 
Projected 

2025 
Projected 

2030 
% Change 
2000-2010 

New Jersey 8,414,350 8,745,279 9,018,231 9,255,769 9,481,635 9,636,644 9,802,440 9.3 
Delaware 783,600 836,687 884,342 927,400 963,209 990,694 1,012,658 8.9 
Maryland 5,296,486 5,600,563 5,904,970 6,208,392 6,597,626 6,762,732 7,022,251 9.0 
Virginia 7,078,515 7,552,581 8,010,245 8,466,864 8,917,395 9,364,304 9,825,019 8.8 

Source:  U.S. Census Bureau (2005):  Population Division,  Interim State Population Projections. 



Table III-56.  General Tourism Expenditures and Visitations in the Mid-Atlantic States, 2000-2004   

State (Regions) 

Length of 
State 

Coastline 
(Statute 
Miles) 

Total Tourism 
Expenditures 

in State 

Share of 
Tourism 

Expenditures 
in Coastal 

Region 

Total 
Number 

of Visitors 
to State 

Share of 
Visitors 

to 
Coastal 
Region 

Core Tourism-
Related 

Employment in 
State (Full-Time 

Equivalents) 

Share of 
FTE’s in 
Coastal 
Region 

New Jerseya

(Atlantic City, Shore, 
Southern Shore) 130 $32.3 billion 

$20.7 billion 
(64%) 

70.2 
million N/A 358,981 42% 

Delawareb

(Beaches) 28 $1.6 billion 
$588 million 

(36%) 
12.6 

millionc

27% 
visited 

beachesd 22,244 35.9% 
Marylande

(Eastern Shore, 
Southern Maryland) 31 $9.3 billion N/A 20 million 

5.6 
million 
(28%) N/A N/A 

Virginiaf

(Tidewater & Hampton 
Roads, Chesapeake 
Bay, Eastern Shore) 112 $13.2 billion 

$2.9 billion 
(22%) N/A 

13.2% to 
Virginia 
Beach 
onlyg 208,200h 21.9%i

North Carolinaj

(Northeast, Eastern, 
Southeast) 301 $18 billion 

$5.3 billion 
(29%) 

49.3 
millionk N/A 183,250l 25%m

a Global Insight (2005a) 
b Global Insight (2003)   
c Travel Industry Association of America (2002) 
d Ibid  
e Maryland Department of Business and Economic Development (2005) 
f Virginia Tourism Corporation (2000a) 
g Virginia Tourism Corporation (2005) 
h Virginia Tourism Corporation (2000b) 
i Ibid 
j Global Insight (2005b) 
k Tourism Industry of America (2003) 
l North Carolina Department of Commerce (2003) 
m Ibid 

 




