Table III-53. Composition of Labor Market Areas—Mid-Atlantic Study Area

State	Labor Market Area	Counties, Cities and Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSA's)
New	Atlantic City MSA	Atlantic County
Jersey	Ocean City MSA	Cape May County
	Vineland, Millville, Bridgeton MSA	Cumberland County
	Philadelphia, Camden, Wilmington MSA	Burlington County, Camden County, Gloucester County, Salem County, New Castle
		County, DE
Delaware	Dover MSA	Kent County
	Seaford MSA	Sussex County
Maryland	Cambridge MSA	Dorchester County
	Salisbury MSA	Somerset County, Wicomico County
	Ocean Pines MSA	Worcester County
	Caroline County	
	Easton MSA	Talbot County
	Kent County	
	Baltimore-Towson MSA	Carroll County, Harford County, Howard County, Queen Anne's County, Baltimore
		County, Baltimore city, Anne Arundel County
	Lexington Park MSA	St. Mary's County
	Washington, Arlington, Alexandria MSA	Calvert County, Charles County, Frederick County, Montgomery County, Prince
		George's County
Virginia	Accomack-Northampton	Accomack County, Northampton County
	Northumberland County	
	Westmoreland County	
	King George County	
	Lancaster County	
	Virginia Beach, Norfolk, Newport News	Chesapeake city, Gloucester County, Hampton city, Isle of Wight County, James City
	MSA	County, Mathews County, Newport News city, Norfolk city, Poquoson city, Portsmouth
		city, Suffolk city, Surry County, Virginia Beach city, Williamsburg city, York County,
		Currituck County, NC
	Richmond MSA	Amelia County, Caroline County, Charles City County, Chesterfield County, Colonial
		Heights city, Cumberland County, Dinwiddie County, Goochland County, Hanover
		County, Henrico County, Hopewell city, King and Queen County, King William County,
		Louisa County, New Kent County, Petersburg city, Powhatan County, Prince George
		County, Richmond city, Sussex County
	Richmond County	
	Essex County	
	Southampton-Franklin	Franklin city, Southampton County

Source: U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, May 2005

Table III-54. Demographic Characteristics of the Population of the Mid-Atlantic Area, By State and Labor Market Area

Table 111-54. Demogra		Population				% Below	
	Population	Change	% Over 65		Per Capita	Poverty	Persons/
Labor Market Area	(2004 Estimate)	1990-2000	Years of Age	% Minority	Income	Level	Square Mile
NEW JERSEY	8,698,879	3.4	13.2	27.4	27,006	8.5	1,134.4
Atlantic City MSA							
Atlantic County	268,693	12.6	13.6	31.6	21,034	10.5	450.1
Ocean City MSA							
Cape May County	100,758	7.6	20.2	8.4	24,172	8.6	401.0
Vineland, Millville,							
Bridgeton MSA							
Cumberland County	151,183	6.1	13.0	34.1	17,376	15.0	299.3
Philadelphia, Camden,							
Wilmington MSA							
Burlington County	449,685	7.2	12.6	21.6	26,339	4.7	526.2
Camden County	516,282	1.2	12.5	29.1	22,354	10.4	2289.4
Gloucester County	271,806	10.7	11.7	12.9	22,708	6.2	784.3
Salem County	65,346	-1.5	14.5	18.8	20,874	9.5	190.3
New Castle County, DE	519,396	3.8	11.6	26.9	25,413	8.4	1,173.6
DELAWARE	830,364	17.6	13.0	25.4	23,305	9.2	401.1
Dover MSA							
Kent County	138,752	14.1	11.7	26.5	18,662	10.7	214.8
Seaford MSA							
Sussex County	172,216	38.3	18.5	19.7	20,328	10.5	167.1
MARYLAND	5,558,058	10.8	11.3	36.0	25,614	8.5	541.9
Cambridge MSA							
Dorchester County	30,912	1.4	17.7	30.6	18,929	13.8	55.0
Salisbury MSA							
Somerset County	25,863	5.6	14.2	43.6	15,965	20.1	75.6
Wicomico County	88,782	13.9	12.8	27.4	19,171	12.8	224.4

Table III-54. Demographic Characteristics of the Population of the Mid-Atlantic Area, By State and Labor Market Area (Continued)

<u> </u>	Danulation	Population	% Over 65	,	Day Camita	% Below	Persons/
Labor Market Area	Population (2004 estimate)	Change 1990-2000	Years of Age	% Minority	Per Capita Income	Poverty Level	Square Mile
MARYLAND (cont.)				v			•
Ocean Pines MSA							
Worcester County	48,974	32.9	20.1	18.8	22,505	9.6	98.4
Caroline County	31,058	10.1	13.5	18.3	17,275	11.7	93.0
Easton MSA							
Talbot County	35,017	10.7	20.4	18.0	28,164	8.3	125.6
Kent County	19,582	7.6	19.3	20.4	21,573	13.0	68.7
Baltimore-Towson							
MSA							
Carroll County	166,159	22.3	10.8	4.3	23,829	3.8	336.0
Harford County	235,594	20.0	10.1	13.2	24,232	4.9	496.4
Howard County	266,738	32.3	7.5	25.7	32,402	3.9	983.3
Queen Anne's County	45,078	19.5	12.9	11.0	26,364	6.3	109.0
Baltimore County	780,821	9.0	14.6	25.6	26,167	6.5	1260.1
Baltimore City	636,251	-11.5	13.2	68.4	16,978	22.9	8,058.4
Anne Arundel County	508,572	14.6	10.0	18.8	27,578	5.1	1,117.20
Lexington Park MSA							
St. Mary's County	94,921	13.5	9.1	18.4	22,662	7.2	238.6
Washington,							
Arlington, Alexandria							
MSA							
Calvert County	86,474	45.1	8.9	16.1	25,410	4.4	346.5
Charles County	135,807	19.2	7.8	31.5	24,285	5.5	261.5
Frederick County	217,653	30.0	9.6	10.7	25,404	4.5	294.6
Montgomery County	921,690	14.5	11.2	35.2	35,684	5.4	1,762.5
Prince George's County	842,967	10.9	7.7	73.0	23,360	7.7	1,651.1

Table III-54. Demographic Characteristics of the Population of the Mid-Atlantic Area, By State and Labor Market Area (Continued)

		Population			•	% Below	
	Population	Change	% Over 65		Per Capita	Poverty	Persons/
Labor Market Area	(2004 estimate)	1990-2000	Years of Age	% Minority	Income	Level	Square Mile
VIRGINIA	7,459,827	14.4	11.2	27.7	23,975	9.6	178.8
Accomack-							
Northampton							
Accomack County	39,358	20.8	16.7	35.6	16,309	18.0	84.1
Northampton County	13,303	0.2	21.2	46.7	16,591	20.5	63.1
Northumberland							
County	12,893	16.5	26.2	27.8	22,917	12.3	63.7
Westmoreland County	17,039	8.0	19.0	34.6	19,473	14.7	72.9
King George County	19,355	24.2	9.6	22.3	21,562	5.6	n/a
Lancaster County	12,030	6.2	28.5	30.1	24,663	12.5	86.9
Virginia Beach,							
Norfolk, Newport							
News MSA							
Chesapeake city	210,834	31.1	9.0	33.1	20,949	7.3	584.6
Gloucester County	37,262	15.4	11.8	13.3	19,990	7.7	160.6
Hampton city	146,878	9.5	10.3	50.5	19,774	11.3	2,828.0
Isle of Wight County	32,774	18.7	12.2	28.9	20,235	8.3	94.1
James City County	55,502	38.3	16.8	18.0	29,256	6.4	336.6
Mathews County	9,226	10.3	21.6	12.7	23,610	6.0	107.5
Newport News city	181,647	5.1	10.1	46.5	17,843	13.8	2,637.9
Norfolk city	241,727	-10.3	10.9	51.6	17,372	19.4	4,362.8
Poquoson city	11,700	5.1	11.4	3.7	25,336	4.5	745.4
Portsmouth city	99,617	-3.2	13.8	54.2	16,507	16.2	3,032.7
Suffolk city	73,515	22.1	11.4	46.2	18,836	13.2	159.2
Surry County	6,970	11.1	14.1	53.1	16,682	10.8	24.5
Virginia Beach city	439,467	8.2	8.4	28.6	22,365	6.5	1,712.7
Williamsburg city	11,465	3.4	11.7	20.5	18,483	18.3	1,404.1
York County	60,885	32.7	9.1	20.0	24,560	3.5	532.9
Currituck County, NC	22,067	32.4	12.0	9.6	19,908	10.7	69.5

Table III-54. Demographic Characteristics of the Population of the Mid-Atlantic Area, By State and Labor Market Area (Continued)

S.	D 1.0	Population	0/ 0 6		D G ''	% Below	D /
Labor Market Area	Population (2004 estimate)	Change 1990-2000	% Over 65 Years of Age	% Minority	Per Capita Income	Poverty Level	Persons/ Square Mile
VIRGINIA (cont.)	(2004 estimate)	1770-2000	Tears of Age	70 Willionty	Income	LCVCI	Square Wife
Richmond MSA							
Amelia County	11,929	29.7	13.3	29.4	18,858	8.4	32.0
Caroline County	24,019	15.1	12.9	37.4	18,342	9.4	41.5
Charles City County	7,120	10.3	12.6	64.3	19,182	10.6	37.9
Chesterfield County	282,925	24.0	8.1	23.3	25,286	4.5	610.5
Colonial Heights city	17,511	5.2	18.6	10.9	23,659	5.5	2,260.3
Cumberland County	9,178	15.2	14.8	39.6	15,103	15.1	30.2
Dinwiddie County	25,173	10.1	12.2	35.4	19,122	9.3	48.7
Goochland County	18,753	19.1	12.5	27.3	29,105	6.9	59.3
Hanover County	96,054	36.4	10.6	11.7	25,120	3.6	n/a
Henrico County	276,479	20.4	12.4	31.1	26,410	6.2	1,101.8
King & Queen County	6,775	5.4	16.4	38.8	17,236	10.9	21.0
King William County	13,334	20.5	11.7	26.2	21,928	5.5	47.7
Louisa County	28,802	26.1	12.9	23.5	19,479	10.2	51.5
New Kent County	15,552	28.6	9.4	19.7	22,893	4.9	64.2
Petersburg city	33,091	-9.0	15.6	81.5	15,989	19.6	1,474.6
Powhatan County	25,866	46.0	8.4	18.5	24,104	5.7	85.6
Prince George County	34,313	20.7	7.3	39.1	20,196	8.0	124.4
Richmond city	194,729	-2.4	13.2	61.7	20,337	21.4	3,292.6
Sussex County	11,914	22.0	13.4	63.6	14,670	16.1	25.5
Richmond County	8,990	21.1	17.7	35.2	16,675	15.4	46.0
Essex County	10,339	15.0	17.3	42.0	17,994	11.2	38.8
Southampton-Franklin							
Franklin city	8,471	-0.5	18.4	54.3	18,573	19.8	999.2
Southampton County	17,585	2.7	14.2	44.0	16,930	14.6	29.2

Source: U.S. Census Bureau (2000): 2000 Census of Population and Housing, 1990 Census of Population and Housing, Small Area Income and

Poverty Estimates

MSA – Metropolitan Statistical Area

Table III-55. Population Projections for the Mid-Atlantic Area, 2000-2030, By State

State	Census 2000	Projected 2005	Projected 2010	Projected 2015	Projected 2020	Projected 2025	Projected 2030	% Change 2000-2010
New Jersey	8,414,350	8,745,279	9,018,231	9,255,769	9,481,635	9,636,644	9,802,440	9.3
Delaware	783,600	836,687	884,342	927,400	963,209	990,694	1,012,658	8.9
Maryland	5,296,486	5,600,563	5,904,970	6,208,392	6,597,626	6,762,732	7,022,251	9.0
Virginia	7,078,515	7,552,581	8,010,245	8,466,864	8,917,395	9,364,304	9,825,019	8.8

Source: U.S. Census Bureau (2005): Population Division, Interim State Population Projections.

Table III-56. General Tourism Expenditures and Visitations in the Mid-Atlantic States, 2000-2004

		<u> </u>	ares and visitations in the man relative states, 2000 2001					
	Length of		Share of	Total	Share of	Core Tourism-		
	State		Tourism	Number	Visitors	Related	Share of	
	Coastline	Total Tourism	Expenditures	of Visitors	to	Employment in	FTE's in	
	(Statute	Expenditures	in Coastal	to State	Coastal	State (Full-Time	Coastal	
State (Regions)	Miles)	in State	Region		Region	Equivalents)	Region	
New Jersey ^a								
(Atlantic City, Shore,			\$20.7 billion	70.2				
Southern Shore)	130	\$32.3 billion	(64%)	million	N/A	358,981	42%	
					27%			
Delaware ^b			\$588 million	12.6	visited			
(Beaches)	28	\$1.6 billion	(36%)	million ^c	beaches ^d	22,244	35.9%	
Maryland ^e					5.6			
(Eastern Shore,					million			
Southern Maryland)	31	\$9.3 billion	N/A	20 million	(28%)	N/A	N/A	
Virginia ^f					13.2% to			
(Tidewater & Hampton					Virginia			
Roads, Chesapeake			\$2.9 billion		Beach			
Bay, Eastern Shore)	112	\$13.2 billion	(22%)	N/A	only ^g	$208,200^{\rm h}$	21.9% ⁱ	
North Carolina ^j								
(Northeast, Eastern,			\$5.3 billion	49.3				
Southeast)	301	\$18 billion	(29%)	million ^k	N/A	183,250 ¹	25% ^m	

^a Global Insight (2005a) ^b Global Insight (2003)

^c Travel Industry Association of America (2002)

^d Ibid

e Maryland Department of Business and Economic Development (2005)
f Virginia Tourism Corporation (2000a)
g Virginia Tourism Corporation (2005)
h Virginia Tourism Corporation (2000b)

ⁱ Ibid

¹ Global Insight (2005b)
^k Tourism Industry of America (2003)
¹ North Carolina Department of Commerce (2003)

m Ibid